applied. The new R, R2, and p values for each model are then compared to the baseline values to
determine sensitivity. For R and R2, the comparison consists of subtracting the baseline values
from the new model values, as a higher R is considered favorable (greater correlation) and results
in a positive number. For p, the new model value is subtracted from the baseline value as a lower
p is considered favorable (greater statistical significance) resulting in a positive number.

RESULTS

Table 3 provides the results of the sensitivity analysis. For each strategic agility

subfactor, the new R, R2, and p values are shown for the –50% and +50% adjustments. These
values are compared to the baseline regression model to find the ΔR2 and Δp. The range of
variation from the -50% level to the +50% level of either ΔR2 or Δp may be considered to
represent the sensitivity of the model to the subfactor. For example, when Unity1 is changed +/-
50%, the resulting percentage change in R2 is -0.7% to +0.5% (a 1.2% range) and the percentage
change in p is -4.6% to +3.3% (a 7.9% range). In general, the sensitivity column of Table 3
indicates the model is more sensitive to subfactor values in statistical significance (p) than in

Global Journal of Entrepreneurship   Volume 6, Number 1, 2022

30

coefficient of determination (R2). However, the ranges of the two measures track closely
together.

Table 3

Sensitivity of Model to Changes in Subfactors

   Regression Model Sensitivity

Subfactor R R2 p ΔR2 Δp

Unity1 - 50% .4870 .2372 .0355 0.5% 3.3%
+ 50% .4842 .2345 .0384 -0.7% -4.6%

Unity2 - 50% .4883 .2385 .0342 1.0% 6.8%
+ 50% .4838 .2340 .0388 -0.9% -5.7%

Unity3 - 50% .4849 .2351 .0377 -0.4% -2.7%
+ 50% .4867 .2368 .0359 0.3% 2.2%

Unity4 - 50% .4855 .2358 .0370 -0.1% -0.8%
+ 50% .4860 .2362 .0366 0.0% 0.3%

Unity5 - 50% .4828 .2331 .0399 -1.3% -8.7%
+ 50% .4882 .2383 .0344 0.9% 6.3%

Sense1 - 50% .4856 .2358 .0369 -0.1% -0.5%
+ 50% .4860 .2362 .0365 0.0% 0.5%

Sense2 - 50% .4816 .2320 .0412 -1.7% -12.3%
+ 50% .4897 .2398 .0329 1.6% 10.4%

Sense3 - 50% .4901 .2402 .0326 1.7% 11.2%
+ 50% .4824 .2327 .0404 -1.4% -10.1%

Sense4 - 50% .4869 .2371 .0357 0.4% 2.7%
+ 50% .4849 .2351 .0377 -0.4% -2.7%

Sense5 - 50% .4853 .2355 .0373 -0.3% -1.6%
+ 50% .4863 .2365 .0362 0.2% 1.4%

Sense6 - 50% .4857 .2359 .0368 -0.1% -0.3%
+ 50% .4860 .2362 .0366 0.0% 0.3%

Fluid1 - 50% .4791 .2295 .0441 -2.8% -20.2%
+ 50% .4912 .2413 .0315 2.2% 14.2%

Fluid2 - 50% .4814 .2318 .0414 -1.8% -12.8%
+ 50% .4887 .2388 .0339 1.1% 7.6%

Fluid3 - 50% .4886 .2387 .0340 1.1% 7.4%
+ 50% .4835 .2338 .0391 -1.0% -6.5%

Fluid4 - 50% .4940 .2440 .0291 3.3% 20.7%
+ 50% .4798 .2302 .0433 -2.5% -18.0%

Figure 2 depicts the results of the sensitivity analysis (based on Δp) in the form of a

tornado diagram. The six subfactors with an influence range of 15% or more on the regression
model are shown in rank order. For example, the model is most sensitive to Fluid4 where the

Global Journal of Entrepreneurship   Volume 6, Number 1, 2022

31

50% changes in value led to a -18.0% to +20.7% change in statistical significance of the model.
It is also evident that increasing a subfactor value does not always increase model significance.
For example, the +50% change in Fluid4 leads to a -18.0% change in statistical significance
while the +50% change in Fluid1 leads to a +14.2% change in statistical significance. The
direction of the influence of a subfactor on the model is discussed further in the following
section.

Figure 2

Top 6 Subfactors Influencing Regression Model

A final regression was calculated using the top six subfactors together. That is, all six of